The Company's assets and liabilities will be measured at fair value as of the date of the Business Combination. Zelluna's assets and liabilities will

remain at historical cost or its existing book value. The Company has, for the purposes of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information presented

below, performed a PPA and calculated a preliminary fair value of the Company's assets and liabilities.

Set-off of the Reinvestment Notes will be used for the formal share issue and capital increase (Nw.: “tingsinnskudd”), with the total amount

outstanding under the Reinvestment Notes to be divided by the issue price of NOK 2.60.

5.6.7.5 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for Zelluna for the

twelve-month period ended 31 December 2023

Table 18 – Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Statement of profit and loss and other
comprehensive income for Zelluna for the twelve-
month period ended 31 December 2023

 As of 31 December 2023

(Amounts in NOK 1,000)
Zelluna

IFRS
Audited

Ultimovacs
IFRS

Audited

Pro forma
adjustments

Note

Pro forma
Unaudited

Other operating income  - -   -

Total revenues  - -   -

Payroll and payroll related expenses  (41 508) (75 130)   (116 638)

Depreciation and amortisation  (2 806) (2 768)   (5 579)

Other operating expenses  (61 439) (137 837) (9 500) [1] (208 776)

Total operating expenses  (105 753) (215 736) (9 500)  (330 988)

Operating profit (loss)  (105 753) (215 736) (9 500)  (330 988)

Financial income  7 267 29 640   36 907

Financial expenses  (34) (3 143)   (3 178)

Net financial items  7 233 26 497   33 729

Profit (loss) before tax  (98 520) (189 239) (9 500)  (297 259)

Income tax  - -   -

Profit (loss) for the period  (98 520) (189 239) (9 500)  (297 259)

Other comprehensive income (loss) - Currency translation  - 4 724   4 724

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period  (98 520) (184 515) (9 500)  (292 535)

5.6.7.6 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position for Zelluna for the twelve-month period ended 31

December 2023

Table 19 – Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position
for Zelluna for the twelve-month
period ended 31 December 2023

As of 31 December 2023

(Amounts in NOK 1,000)
Zelluna

IFRS
Audited

Ultimovacs
IFRS

Audited

GAAP

Adjustments

Note

Pro forma
adjustments

Note

Pro forma
Unaudited

ASSETS

Goodwill  -  11 653   11 118 [2] 22 771

Licenses  3 006  56 566   (56 566) [2] 3 006

Patents  -  5 030   (5 030) [2] -

Property, plant and equipment  6 296  114   6 410

Long-term receivables  534   534

Right to use asset  844  3 561   4 405

Total non-current assets  10 680  76 923   (50 478)  37 125

Receivables and prepayments  9 113  5 557   14 670

Bank deposits  125 734  266 559   50 670 [3] 442 963

Current assets  134 847  272 117   50 670  457 634

TOTAL ASSETS  145 527 349 039   192  494 759

EQUITY

Share capital  606  3 441   16 180 [3] [5] 20 227

Share premium  103 870  1 076 607   314 793 [3] [5] 1 495 268

Total paid-in equity  104 476  1 080 047   330 973   1 515 495

Accumulated losses  -  (861 352) 861 352 [1]   -

Other equity  21 657  55 009 (855 665) [1] (328 628) [2] [6]   (1 107 627)

Translation differences  -  5 687 (5 687) [1]   -

TOTAL EQUITY  126 133  279 391  0  2 345  407 868

LIABILITIES

Lease liability  126  1 886   2 012

Deferred tax  -  11 653   (11 653) [2]   -

Non-current liabilities  126 13 539   (11 653)   2 012

Accounts payable  6 198  11 169   17 367

Lease liability  722  1 827   2 549

Other current liabilities  12 349  43 113   9 500 [4]  64 962

Current liabilities  19 269  56 109   9 500   84 878

TOTAL LIABILITIES  19 395 69 648   (2 153)   86 890

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  145 527 349 039   192  494 759

GAAP Adjustments

Note 1) Reclassification

Reclassifications have been made to align the presentation of the statement of financial position for Ultimovacs to that of Zelluna. The basis for the reclassifications has been

obtained from the 2023 Ultimovacs Annual IFRS Financial Statements. Ultimovacs’ “Accumulated losses” and “Translation differences” in the 2023 Ultimovacs Annual IFRS

Financial Statements have been reclassified to “Other equity” in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position for Zelluna as of 31 December